DOMINATOR

TREY 00X WD

INTRODUCTION
[1f}-]

SAFETY NOTES
BEHEEEHR

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
LA

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
2]

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE

4 mEERESFRA

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RONZEHEEESN

ASSEMBLY SECTION
1R

INSTALLATION FOR ESC
RERERRY

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SRR HEEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
BHRRTEE

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
e

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFRHEEEEET

RnmB B8 & A|en

21~

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
RESMARERRE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
RESEENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
FEm R R A

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
ERRRENENEE

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
RERONSSIR

BB = B

HOBEY W PLATIR/M Y 1684 BRISFESS SPEED CONTROLLERINSTRASTION MANUAL
mENERERRE

27~

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RITEERERERE

TROUBLESHOOTING
TR GRS

ALIGN

/;1
o2 MICROBEAST PLUS

T B-AXIS MEMNE SEMS0OR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS

Thank you for purchasing of Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the manual
for future reference. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible for
inadvertent errors in this publications.

AEMTRACHESHARIESR  BRNE - CHAYN BHELEMAER
Al - IHE—EENEEWEEEAONED - BRTZEREESRASE
Dtk B#ReE - TATARAHUDANRDAN - BREEHIHNER
SETEHARDY - TRATBTALEWMORHE - ABATHERZ2ASDUNSE
R MEKTHERLSARAE -



Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700X Dominator Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured
Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700X Deminator is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on
the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stabllity for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed
rellability for customer support.

MNMRNERAES - AT RPERSEEAE T-REX 700X Dominator BN « NI EMNMEREEREE2RNETHEEMB R FESH RN - (SN
FEMESEFRES - R0 HNT RS0 B ENESE » T-REX T00X Dominator BEETHASTHASNTER - FRIEREREESMNNESARER
HELRTEGE « T-REX 700X Dominator # R {THB AR -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND smstcmms

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
" I EEASELARNT  WOENEF -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to fallure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
B S || manoscrne HEEnRTEsMERsInEns .

CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
& - ElRpa e W PERen - Mot iR SR R -

IMPORTANT NOTES =g

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700X Dominator are not toys. R/IC helicopter utilize various high-tech preducts and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please read
this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others and your
environment when operating all ALIGN preducts. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this
product. This product is Intended for use only by adults with experlence flylng remote control helicopters at a legal flying field.
After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for operating it in a manner that does not endanger yourself and others or

result in damage to the product or the properiy of others.

T-REX 700X Dominator SIS EHARLIERR - ERES T HSRBEERRMEH SRR - Bl 26 il FE i o 5 M B O] i 5 L 5 5
EEERTE - IE | TEESHRANER - RERIENSERINEESRESHEEOAERETRERR

C - EH2NRESFRFNEE - DEa
FRECEMATONRE FERERHETREESUARMIIENN ARHEERENAREEBRERSEESRITERGT « LEERZERATRIFE
A EREHEBEATEFREORIFIEREN FNFEITENESRE -

EHEESMEES » 1 BiE-NEEECMMENRREITARSEOREZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX T00X Dominator requires a
cartain degreo of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not coverad by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalr or replacemeant. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, satup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting llability.

SIS DM e e B AT 2GR + SOMEIREREE R - WERTHER SRR - #AEEERAESMETRETHE - ERERREEENER
TiGERE - 0BG ERR ST - FoNEE 000 SR I ES - HRESGEEE - HEBSOTEER - BE - 88 - 80 - BRET
EFERAEARES - TOTREEVEAN - S£E4EE - BE - 8% - 3N - REETRRERGER - BARES - EAEEERERE -

AFR

* Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. RIC
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilet errer, and
radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or Injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC aircraft models.

+ Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws, ansure
they are firmly secured.

. DR - ARARAGREER - RITEHORELE BT ER T RN - LUR R PR - IR T R T
aﬁ AUHRGEY - WRCoABSE o i Elﬁ.@ﬁﬁ%&ﬁllﬁﬂi .

- DERTHAHERE - ERERIUENEEE - RENRERE - DIERSEDUERE - 4 - R EPRR T ERT




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION ERmBIMRAZ

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger.
Choose a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without cbstacles. Do
not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself,
others and your model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying fiald.

Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or darkness.

EranpuRz Rem unskeaGEs. 2RRCONRRE HRETHeLN
BB R BAE A BAN DR
H%{’E‘Fﬁ X Hﬂ‘ﬁﬂﬁiﬂ?ﬂﬂ'—i LERFGEANNES -

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES #E®iEEH

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more veolatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-
MH batteries used in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings
must be followed closely. Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always
follorw the manufacturer's instructions when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BEROE—MERCEMAMEE T - BRTN - REIMEEEREAYEEN - MERETER
Iﬁﬂmﬁ EBZEHIRPRA - FEEEERERR  IRSRANTIRRESHERESR - HAR

PREVENT MOISTURE SBREEmEN

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to
keep the model and associated aquipment away from molstura and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or melsture in any form can
cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate
or expose to rain or moisture.

ER"LERAERAIREATIANNE; CALMDUT RS me

o

PROPER OPERATION ZF#&BRE%aEsR a

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of %‘Q?ﬁ%
Instructors. This product is for R/IC modal, 50 do not use for other purpose.

AR AR RDERER . SRR E FOAREA R e

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT EB&mE#®

Before tu rnlng on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is
operating on the same frequency. Freguency interferance can cause your modal,
or other models to crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be
invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming, and actual first flight or unforeseen
danger may happen. (Recommeand you to practice with computer-based flight
simulator.)

REXUBIRGBAGN . BENAREALC IR IInE KoMK - SRRARAOANR

BALIESR S LA ST - ?H‘lﬁfﬂﬁﬁmﬁﬁlﬂi HeOENRE - (DET ﬁ
Eﬁﬁ% #i‘é"ﬁ?\ﬂﬂlEMiﬂEl

ARG S AEE OPERATION Z2#®iE

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper
operation may cause in danger. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it ’
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter i
when you have landed the model. -

MEECEIMERE—FHUES/RFESE AN - B - M FERTHERE -  BOHRER
BEHTUETEE - AOEHRREINT - ERRRRBCRIEARDESERE -

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &RSESChEf :

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning

at a high rate of spead. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury

and damage to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to =
keep your face, eyes, hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly

the model a safe distance from yourself and others, as wall as surrounding objects.

HAREORNREREMNDLENRTIST - GENETHRRRERE2HAA L0 FRm
MEMBEEHAR - SHOoRRERPNERRRRERN  ERNESEMEERSRAERERHN -

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT Bt

R/C models are made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to
damage or deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to
store the model near any source of heat such as an oven, or heatar. It is best to
store the model indoors, In a climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

BIERASERL PA RIE EE S - BFHRATEMN  BrEREAMEMNE - OE - LBREN
T2 T A e T 4 A R B ]

2




3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY it aucn //4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BNSERETRN

Transm <hannel or more, Halicoptar systam) Intelligent Balance Charger RCC-8CX RCC-300 Battery Charger
SEA(CBLU EEEANTESH) ERLSERES RCC-HCX RCC-300 M

B A

1)

Receiver{7-channel or more) Remote Recelvar 22.2V 65 4500~-5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs
#eE (CRRLE) L s 222V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po B x 2

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Eﬂmi’j

Multi-funclion Tester
Veltmetar/Servo DI I8
Swashplate Loveler Digital Pitch Gauge b
ITHEER TAMER BERE/ AREE
Q«L__’ Y]
Philips Screw Driver Hexagon Scraw Driver
+FRMEF wﬁnﬂq TUREMET N-odh Nose Pliers 'DII c.A Giua Graaaa
& 300 ¢ 1.6mm 3mm/2.Smmizmmd1, Smm
4.PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION 503 aucn ///4
700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set TOOFLTE
700 mﬂn! x18 gl Carbon Fiber Tall Boomn x 1 El#.::‘;;‘der
BRI x 1
TOOHB19
ToOHB1E
S00HBES
TOOHT
TOOFLH12
TOOFLH13
mux 490 KV/4535) Motor x 1

4535) MR R x1
Illnmbe.ut PLUS
Flybarless System x 1
RERNAE x1
DS820M High Voltage Brushless Serve x 3
DSB20M SRR MISHREE x 3
D5825M High Voltage Brushless Servex 1
DSEZEM WA R x 1
Hobby Wing Platinum HV160A Brushless ESC x 1
Habby Wing Platinum HV1B0A RBIHEE x 1
Servo Extenslon Cable x 2
ARERRx2

TOOHBAT
TOOEFLZ
TOOHG3




5. MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE EER#IRERE ALIGN I//

There are many versions of T-REX 700X Dominator for your choice. The TOP Combo includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will reference the T-REX 700X Dominator TOP Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 700X Dominator version by referring to
more product information In this manual.

T-REX 700X Dominator RIHAWSHEEITELRTE - BEEREE
ERMENEREETHRENTE  EHE - RELTRE B - T

L, TOP Combo{E R R {E A - MRTHMETLOMAEREBEN
RN - ——

T-REX 700X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT  T-REX 700X DOMINATOR TOP COMBO iR i [RH70E35XT]

W S g @ S ] >

TOOHCT TOOFLH TOOHBAT T00HB11B TOOHB19
P § £
e -
TOOHB1E BOOHBS TOOHG3
——— e D
Hobby Wing Platinum
TOOFLTE Repalr Towel x 1 700 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set | HV180A Brushloss ESCx 1
MR X1 TO0 b x 138 Hobby Wing Platinum HV1S0A 58 =S x 1
: Mdx4 Set Scrow x 2 ﬁ %9
Micrebeast PLUS Mdxd [ x 2
Flybarless System x 1 DSA25M High mmn memmla Motor Slant Thread Pirdon Gear 137 x 1| RCM-BLASHO! Brorbess Meotor (40080515 1 1
s it DEA25M & DEE2OM TR RREEE x2 PRI 13T 1 RCM-BLASOM S I  (490KMH525) x 1




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION #8516 AUIGN ///
700FLH12] AN

™ | Thrust bearing and washer for
radial bearing are wear [tams; m&‘;ﬁ Thrust Bearing.
therefore, it is recommended to %
inspect after every 20 flights and
replaced as necessary. For flights |:'>
with high headspeed, the
Thrust Bearing inspection interval should be
LMK (¢ 0.2 0 18x8.5mm) x 2 reduced to ensure flight safety. uirkd S S
ERGABNRSEMARGARE B T i
| i . l? Metal Main Rotor Holder,
|:| gﬂgé!‘wmgmum. .EL;(‘ THRUST BEARING 13158 R TERTE
Baearing i ’
B[ & 10 & T9cSmm) x 4
Bearing
& & 10x & 18x5mm
@ H Thrust Bearing
Spindle Bearing Spacer ¥R ¢ 10.2x & 18x5.5mm
B MR & 100 & 18x1mm)x 2 —_
Sock r row
@) [ BT TEIRA M3X6 mm
Socket Collar Scrow
Spindle Bearing S
| 7T RS (M3xmm)xd P e
Obverse of Bearing Faces Inside.
[ -Eill fm e[
CAUTION
B
Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled, =
please confirm every screw is firmly FL Main Elade Grip Arm
secured with T43. Do not use Td3 on | |oiaman RotorHolder o5 emmmn
Apply a little amount of T43 thread | | any plastic part.
lock when fixing a metal part. '
i stk g metiowt U | | mwesmamntenas - SRS
FL Matal Main Rotor Housing - -
O | ©  (pwm
| W I Spindle Bearing Spacer Collar Screw

RS IED( ¢ 10x ¢ 1GcImm) X2 HERENE R ARE (MGx16mm) x 2

OF Ol

Feathering Shaft Sleeve Head Dam
HWEE( S 102 ¢ 172 Imm)x 2 BRI & 10x & 1TxTmm) x 2
L ’
Head Damper
Bl sE
& 10% ¢ 17xTmm
&CNJ‘I‘IUH Spindle Bearing Spacer
-3 - BT
;u'aﬂmﬂnu Shaft & 10 & 16ximm
-3 |
The feathering shaft and & Tx ¢ 10x106.5mm
feathering shaft socket screws Feathering Shaft Sleave G,I UG
are wear items, and thus should
be inspected for replacement after B bR Rl Lojio . Vi Rop

avary 100 flights. For flights with CAUTION
high head speed, the inspection
interval should be reduced to
ensure flight safety. :: |°:I“ I“F Ptlﬁ a .! 'ﬂ:: a TN' "':I °;£T43 ':'htﬂ“
L ghianing the reatharing snall sockel screws
35% ‘?;ﬁﬁﬁﬁnﬂﬂﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬂiﬁ'ﬁ ﬂf’-‘ and make sure to tighten firmly, but not over
Eigalﬂmﬁ :ﬁan}!auiz

B s tighten. Suggest using a torque wrench or
HERTEE + torque lock when tightening screws. Torque
value 20.0kg.cm Collar Scrow
Apply a little amount of T43 thread e ®; 4 o] Lol £ L r s
lock when fixing a metal part. a ' I'gagﬁéggﬁﬂsgggﬁ ] Eﬁgﬁ. gl nosn
WHEHEERFREEARTAESE) - | | B20.0kg.cm -




700FLH12

Beari Bea
Iﬂ'ﬁr?; & Ta3mem) x 4 Iﬂmﬁmm}!4

© | ©O I

Apply a llittle amount of T43 thread
leck when fixing a metal part.
HHENEERGAEEART4RRE) -

S

700FLH13
© Om

700N Linkage Ball B{M3xd)
TOON I B(M3xd){ & Sx12Zmm) x 6

—

O [mm|  gm i

BFEir AR E{MIxd 2mm) x 2 Washer

‘Washer Collar
(¢ 3o to0.3mm) x 2 EEETEE] O3 d4.Bx1.5mm) x 2 ’
::ﬂ;g! & B2 Imm
TGBFLH.le Radius A
Radius
. Socket Screw
© [ - EHATUREE M2Smm
Socket screw
EE Py R (M2xSmm) x 4 Collar

" Control Arm {4y

CCPM Swashplate

# TOON iR B(Maxd)
& Sx12mm

Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
WA (M3x4) & 5x29mm

s

B B(M3x4) & Sx10.5mm) x 2 PEEx2

© [J/m

Socket Collar Scrow
T P 70 8 A (M2 dmm) x 2

O [ "GIs

M4 Nut Elevator Ball Link
M EL TR x 2 FHE e E x 2

© |

Washer
W[ dx p BxTrmm) x 2

Linkage Rod({A)

B

AES

You may adjust the length of ball link when
tracking is off while flight .

ERTOREMNRE T8I T .

AT

For installation, make sure the "Check
Point" is face upward, than use plier or
wranch grasp the center of hexagonal rod to
adjust its suitable length, turns clockwise to
decraase the length, turns countar
clockwise to increase the linkage length.

SEARAANEE SuPRERSARAnR"

Approx. 57.5mm x 2
S (A) &7 57.5mm x 2

Linkage Rod{A)

Left-hand
b

La

Check Point
AmAm —

Right-hand
1)

i R

Already assombled by Factory. Bafore flying, please
check if the screws are fixed with glue.
EHERAES - f—-TRTNRTERESESE LBF N -

CCPM i
Long Linkage Ball (M3x4) Use Thi-Oute
IEEEI (M3x4) ( & Sx20mem) x 1 ) mEmERL
Socket Collar Screw
700FLH12A | t
O = =™ B e
Washar I
@ I ] BE & 4xd Bximm
Li Rod(A Elevator Ball Link
A Sut o) x2 T
Collar F—
Om O [ Gora
Linkage Ball B(M3x4) Collar

e Maln Shaft
£ ¢ 120184 Imm

7




TD“HB1 7A| Recommend sanding the marked position
- ~ as right illustration with a waterproof
abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avold the
wires of electric parts to be cut.
it a&alemgﬂ + {85 #800~1000 HEME
R - O W R -
Bear
Wl & 12x ¢ 2dubmm
Bearing Motor Pinlon Gear
B O 12x b 24xBmm) x 3 Maln Shaft Bearing Mount
Bearin g!B lock " nnmg
EREE s - Shapely Reinforcement Brace(R)
- r )
B.‘l'lng ¥ i Al 3 ~ " " . i . Lk Ak, mm-mmm
B o Bx @ 13xSmm) x 1 3 : ] ; : . -
Socket Scrow Socket Collar
A TUHEREM2. SxBmm) x § v
HEAMAARE
BEMIEMM
[ o
Socket Button Head Collarscrew :
FRMMTUDER RS (M3Bmm) x 6 Bearing
L A e 12x ¢ MxEmm gt 2
gp;% r Main Frame /
700HB18A | s iourine Bt/ 17/
. o7 © nnw Mounting Bolt SocketScrew
r Socket S f Eﬁ"ﬂ gg’m B P TR AR M 2. SxBmm
© D- BEATAREMIBNM  gocicr gh .
!Hﬂ.}'iclr;lwmam Jx2 rﬂgﬂh
Iy m} X
700HB18 | e 7 s 700HB19
' -
@:JE"E] ® (== e © |
Canopy Mounting Bolt Frame Mounting Bolt Sockat Collar Scraw
'\llil (M 3x8.Bxdd. Imm jx 2 \_ﬂﬂ&{ummnou | ETA MRS (M3xsmm) x 6

700HBA1 1EI

g ™
© [Jm

Socket Collar Screw
BEHRATARERE (H3x6mm) x 14

O L

klmﬂml!lmua:im: xd

lock when fixing a matal part.
BREMESEFRENEART(REE) -

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

vy

Front Canopy

700HB18A | Mounting Bol
= S et
© [ o |
BT (M3xBmm) x 2 PP NN N G
Front Canopy Mounting Bolt e T . \ EEATTMEERSMIEmm
REABIEG(MOG Sxtamm) X2 . < y
s Socket Collar Scraw b B AREM3x1 Omm
FPA RN R M3 mm 4
Sockat Collar Scrow
Lower Main Frame 5 BEEA A MERELSMIxEmm
TR b
Socket Collar Screw
BEE AT EEAMIxBmm




i = Apply a little amount of T43 thread

= lock whan fixi matal part.
Main frame assembly key point : g"‘-’" Shaft —__ el | e

SRANEERFREEARTRNE) -
Firat do not fully tighten the screws of main frames
and put three bearings through the main shaft to Press Two “Eln—’zg u'
chack If the movements are smooth. The bottom e Ly
bracket must be firmly touched the level table
toplglass surface) ; please keep the smooth
movemants on main shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can
help for the power and flight performanca.

[

mapEETEE:
AUIRRMEFELMAN - BAERADEMOKIE L FEHOR e M Rraens

N - TRESOFRT TR (BRTH)BNEL : BENER
AUERERAS 71T S i S R A - ER RS DR
TR -

700HB18 700HG2A 700HB11B

'8 - : H r
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw M3 Washer M3 Set screw Socket Screw
| E SRR E R (TIx12mm) x 2 L MIME (S 3o Bximm)xd M3 EMEE(MIcdmm) x4 | | BEEIP T MARER (M3x 2mem) x 4

700HB18A |

© [wm © [m
Socket Scrow Socket Collar Screw
ISP (M3x10mm) x 2 HEEA R EER A (MIxEmm) x6

Frame Standoff
BRS¢ 5.5x ¢ 4.5x81mm

Socket Button Head
Self Ta Scrow

4!!!5&"%. ol i
Taai2mm

700X Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt
TO0X T & ST

Socket Collar Screw
BT e MM IxEmm

Sockat Collar Screw
BEFEATREEEEMIxI0MmM

S
—

TOON Aluminum
Hexagonal Bolt

TOON 75 i R
& 2.5x60.9mm

Releasa Latch

Landing Skid Nut
BEREE
I: Skid Pipe End Cap
;Imﬁlﬁ
i ..-_.-r'"""‘lﬂllﬁ-.-h""'---.._

-
"

MIWE & 3x 4 Bximm

M3 Set Screw
P MR Madmm

s

Landing Skid
B8 1034825233, 03mm

Skid FIEEE:IC!F'

PROGRESSIVE LIGHTWEIGHT LANDING SKID
anfipapiclanbetid Sle afagiof SN =

Landing skid Is tiited 5 degree forward which improves crashworthiness.
FRENEEREE - B0 S B aER -




700HZ17 700HB17A P e e (e

RN FRENRRT4 (RN -

© O (O (-
Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4) Socket Button Head Scrow
HRE C{M2.5xd){ © Sxidmm) = 3 3 PG AT AR AR (M2, 5x10mm) x &

@ ﬁ:“ kat Button Head Screw
SRR AR M2 5x 1 0mm

Socket Button Head Screw .

HEFEEM TR M2. Sx10mm) x 4 ;

e s

CF Servo Plate
ERARIRS

DE820M High Voltage Brushless Servo
DESBZOM FRRE B ME N

Option Equipment
ERR

D6FF Metal Servo Arm g
DEFF 5 B R .4

Linkage Ball C{M2.5x4)
TR C(M2-5x4) & Sx12mm

Button Head Scrow
HEEMATUR M2 5x10mm

X

CF Servo Plate
HERTEBEN

5 b

RS DS620M High Voltage
Y Y Brushless Servo

DSB20M FERE = R RE S

Option Equipment

W

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)

CF Servo Plate
BRAEREN gﬂ“’

i\
Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
RO C(M2.5xd) $ Sxi1Zmm

Oplion Equipment
HRR

DS820M High Veoltage
Brushless Servo
DSI20M R R RHEE R

DS820M High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.1520 u s Standard Band 11520 | s W7

2.Stall Torque/ A0 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22.0kg.cm(7.4V)

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motlon Speed/ BfFE - 0.075s5ec/60" (6.0V)
0.0680s8c/60° (7.4V)
0.055sec/60° (B8.4V)
4.Dimenslon/ R - 40 x 20 x 39mm
5.Welght/ @@ - 80g

10



700HB17A

700HZ13

(©) [

Socket Button Head Collar Screw

kﬂmﬂn‘!“{"m’ x4 Socket Scraw

700HB18 @ H
-

@ 0- M4 Washer

Socket Button Head Screw MATRE( ¢ 4x © Bximm) x 4
ﬁ“ﬁumﬂ (M2 S ilmm) x & @ ['B
700HZ17 W I o) 2

(© [wm

EEA TR (MAx10mm) x 4

(@ (O

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinlon gear mount.
RETEERNRE T .
Socket Scre

ket
HEMMRE e
omm w‘““""é’ﬁ;’ M4 Washer
[ el MET
S egEs & 4x ¢ Bxtmm
Metor Slant Thread
Pinion Gea
l;;nni 13r-'l' Motor Mount
P REETE
M4 Set Screw (e
M4 LR o
M4 Set Scrow
Motor M4 1 R4S Méxdmm
EE

Linkage Ball C{M2x4)
A C(M2xd)] ¢ SacBmm) x4

© i

M2 Nut
M2 950 x 1
.

DS825M High Voltage Brushless Servo :
;m#sﬁhn.dud hn;ﬂmu;m
orquel iEHED ¥
10,0k om(7 4\)

12.5kg.cm(8.4V)

DSE25M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSESM MR ERENS

QOptlon Equipment

CF Sarvo Plate
ERaEnEs

Socket Button
Head Self Tapping Screw
FEEEA AT M2 5x10mm

.-'i'\ R

Please trim away the other
serveo horns, and fasten
linkage ball on the outer hole.
I 55 30 B -+ SR S R R S
=8 DHEEENERNR

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SR B B R T R R T4 ) -

While asgembling the motor
mount, please make sure to
properly loosa M4 Set screw on
13T motor gear first, after fully
fastern the motor mount with the
motor pinion, then fastern back
the M4 Set screw completaly.

m  BRSLEE1ST M i
TR - R LA

A |

Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned
before fastern the motor pinion gear mount.
SHERNERNRNERS  HEETEENK -

11




SERVO WIRING ILLUSTRATION BREERTEE

INNOVATIVE SERVO

EMBEDDED MOUNT
AR EESE RN EE

Servo mount manufactured using the latest
composite material technology to integrate
carbon flber and POM (polyacetal), which
aefficlently strengthen Its protective function
and reduces abrasion of signal wires.

-

[

Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wiras to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any

m%%ﬁﬁé% aenzenzzo S RE U Lo LA

CAUTION
A°Y H
Please refer to the diagram, the wire straps can be used to fix
the servo wires to the frame, make sure to ensure all wires are
neatly tucked to the frame without any pinching to prevent any
unexpected danger in flight. 1 Frame(R)
B BB AR BORLL » FRET AT o iy
BRI AN, B AR B AR AT S AMIOR ES LI PR




700HT10 R

T00 Tail Drive Goar Spacer
70O FEMANES
k[¢1h@‘|hﬂ.&'ﬂm]!1

Front Drive Gear Assembly

raliBoommourry | L OOHT17

REaEEE(S)

' t

Bearing
RS 5 0 13ndmm) x 2

Boaring
WS 13 & 1Buderm) x 2

Assembling Umbrella
Gear :

Please note to push the
gear to the end at a fixed
position, to make sure the
gears mash with each

other smoothly.
wmﬁﬂﬁ
r R -

700HT10 |

(© [im
Socket Button Head Scrow
EEM TR (M3xBmm) x 4

© (e

Socket Button Head Screw  Socket Screw
kﬂiﬁﬁ!lﬂ:w:t EEA RN R A (M3B22mm) x1

Bearing ng
WA $ 12 & 1Bxdmm) x 2 B & Bx $ 1204mm) x 2 llﬂlﬂﬂmnmmu:y

o ti—©) 9“

O

Tall Umbrella Gear

Bearing
Bk g 12 & 18xdmm

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
RESSRENE S 21.6x & 24x4Emm

Collar ke

Socket Button Head Screw
B OERAR M3xEmm

Metal Plate (L)
RESHADE © 12x19x37.5mm

Sockat
EEA TR R MIx22mm

""-1 .,
EMERME G 124x ¢ 18xci0mm -

- ~
T ..,

Long Umbrella Gear-.._

S T 24T s

.

Tail Roter Shaft Assembly
2201 Chi

Contral Arm Mounting Bolt
R BERE 13 Emm

Socket Button Head Screw
PR M2 Scomm

RETHSRE S 1201837 . 5mm

Socket Button Head Scrow
FEMTUA S MIxEmm

(e

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SuRMEsRERERAERTSEED) -

13



700HT10

700HT15 |

(® (=

Collar Scraw
AR (M2xBmen)| 552 3mm) x 2

©  (m

Sockat Button Head Screw

Thrust Baaring
L P T R (M 3G a1

LA & 5x & 100dmm) x

O U W

O30

@

Cim

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)

® ;

Sockat Collar Screw

glrﬂgh:ﬂ Bearing R C(M3x3.5) ¢ Sub.Smmix 1) | BIEA SRR (M3x17mm) x 2
X
@ D- P Bx & 10uImm) x 4 . g]]
ﬁ“ 5‘;’“ c@ur — o
B R AR (M2xBmm) x 2 M4 Set Screw M3 Nut
RRMRRE( 5 2.8x 3.504mm) x 2 @ H M4 1E SRR (MAxsmm) x 1 M35GB x 2
© [ @ ]: Washer
Socket Collar Scraw W& 3xd Bximm)x 2
AEATURERTE M25Bmmlx2 Bearing
W ¢ 2.5x & T2 8mm) x 8 © H
Sockel Colar Beraw 106 Carbon Fiber Tall Blades
EEM TR ER (M3xEmm) X 2 - Washer 106 ORI
Boaring WE)| & Bx & 1000.3mm) x 2 M3 Nut S ackuk Bl
RK( © Bx 0 1263.5mm) x 2 bt i WA SRR M3t Tmm
=
Socket Button Head Screw -8
HPEP AR (M2 5xSmm) x 6

assembly in factory, make sure to

apply little glue on scrows and

tighten them back appropriately

bafore starting to fly. Suggestto

2 usa torque wranch or torgua lock
J

THRUST BEARINGH¥#H
# Grease on Thrust Bearing.
e ek b

CAUTION
&El

for tightening screws with the
torque value 5.0kg.cm.

5.0kg.cem =

Tha Matal Tail Rotor Holder Is false

BeEEREEd.fhaineiit

] Socket Collar Screw
EEATT SRS MIxEnm

Washer
FEH $ Ix & Sximm

T430

Thrust Bearing
AERER & 5x o 10xdmm

Washer
WE & Bx ¢ 10x0.3Imm

Make sure to tighten the screws

on each side with average
strength, but no unllaterally

i
Jie =l

Smaller ID Larger ID Tall Rotor Holder
P RERzE

tightan, or it may causes
intarfarence during rotation,

SRR L. IeEpaYs

goar to the end at a fixed
possition to make sure the
gears mesh with each

SoREiEalannes

Tail Pitch
Bellcrank
Mount

M2.5x5mm
Linkaga Ball C(M3x3.5)
BRI C{M3x3.5) & SxB.Smm

Alm tail rotor hub at the concave of tall roter shaft and
fix it, please apply a little glue on the sot scrow. Tho
tail rotor hub and scraws ara wear Hems, and thus

PR © 2.5x © 3.5x4mm
While assembly the slids shaft, please use suitable amount of T43 m#;k
on the thread. Please do not use R48 anaeroblcs retalner or other
high strength glue to aveld damages while maintenance or repalrs. wg‘."ﬂ*m g !
KRR - l=g fOT43M Elil:  BREERSEESITER n :
BISERSAE - I M T 2 - Bearing : -~

BF & 8x 41263 5mm .
ﬂrﬁn Holder
Assembling Umbrella Gear: | sacket Bution Head Scrow
Please note to push the H R AT M2 SxSmm

8 3mm)

Bearing
iR & Gx ¢ 10x3mm

M4 Set Screw
M4 1R MAxdmm

Tall Rotor Hub
PRSI T BEAE & 10x43.4mm

Tall Rotor Holdar
RN

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
SR b R R MR TR -

Button Head Scrow

ghould be Inspected for replacement after every 100
flights. For flights with high head speed, the
inspection intarval should be reduced to ensure flight
safety.

LM T R L - L A R - R
lrwm-m1m B .
BERRNERTH . TR .

Please tighten M2x8mm collar screw
firmly but not over tightened. Owver

tighten the screw will cause the
operation of control link unsmaoothly.

T Mt v 6D R 68 A P L 05 ¢ B
ERNETALRENRESNEAE

After complete the tall rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.
EANEEREEERTERANEEEAR -

14



Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

A 0 O 2 R T2 (SR SR -

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.

EERE - BEOSTHRE -

LI b

Carbon Fibker Tail
Control Pushrod
BERTENT

700HT17A |

Socket Scraw
B R (M3 10mm) x 4

© [

M3 Nut
| MIERERETNN x 4

700NT2EA

& : D )
Socket Screw
BEM TR (MAx12mm) x 2

—

Socket Collar Scraw
B TR R AR (M3x2Zmm) x 2

oAl

M3 Specialty Washer
MISRMWE (& 3x ¢ Sx2mm) x 2

© |

M4 Washier] ¢ 4x ¢ 8ximm) x 2

L A

700HT10 |

Scraw
BRI T Gmm

3K Carbon Fiber Tall Boom
KB T8Smm P

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some oll on
the surface, to make it smooth
during the assembling and
keep It vertical with the tnrquu
tube for smooth rotati

m L;J.g

ﬁ}.igé% ﬁ'l\%

When assembling the tall boom, please
aim at the fixing hole & 5.1
BEAEENRIALNPRERS 51 BTR

3K.CF Horizontal Stabllizer
IKERETR
M3 Specialty

|
ﬁ;\smmlmw wuher

Before assembling, please wrap
the tail boom with a scotch tape
{Thickness 0.03~0.05mm

to avold the mount slipping.
TR RN B (0.03-0.05mm F )
EERT - 5T -

TOONFL Ball Link
TOONFL E1R@

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE SBRExEE0Es

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or
may cause the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oll and
use the attached torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into
the tail boom horizontally.

IL‘D‘. BAHE.%EI! I - BEHEIE - SRS AN - ENEETeE
EMH FE IEFEI PIIRARBPTIER -
Neutral Point of Torque Tube
Rz FESRED LT
Tall B WEH D Bx ¢ 1dxdmm il i {;h Tuhu Maount Helper[PVEC Packing Tuba)
R Ty 7 .
— | _ R
Y I ! %
W 1'1}15
f | \
Tube Fi Approx, 26cm Tube End
LTl " 26559 ol =]

ﬁ%" Silleona Ol Inslde The Tall Baom
W

Torque Tube Bearing Holder
W 4 1dx ¢ 20.7x13mm

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will
intarfara with torgue tube rotation and
l:auu unusual vibration.

5 :

700FLT6

tmumn:ﬁm

Socket Screw
EEM IR (MIx28mm) x 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer
| MIREWE( $ 3x ¢ SxZmm)x 2

O [

Bearing
| WA ¢ Bx ¢ T4ndmm) x 2

TO00HT6A T00FLT7
© [mm | QIED
Socket Self Tapping Screw 70ONFL Ball Link

AT IR (Téx10mm) x 1

; TOONFL 3 x 2

After moving the tail control rod adjustmant sleave to
recommended position, glue the sleeve to carbon tall
control rod with instant glue.

EEREEERNORS - DR AR AR
mumm:lmﬁz e

15




| 700HB17A |

©  [jwm

Socket Scraw
FREM TR W A (M2 SxcBmim) x 4

Metal Anti
Rotatiom Bracket

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
D : lock when fixing a metal part.
0 O D R M TS (R )

TR

CAUTION
3 |

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

RESHUEOEONRAKS - RNLR
5 SR L -

700HT17A |

Tail Boom Fixing Screw
REGESRHE 0 |

g
Sockot Scrow
B R b MAx8mm]) x 2

& 4x & BEximm
700HB11B 700HB17A|
© |[wm G [
Socket Screw Socket Screw

R PO A (M 1 2mim) x 2 EEA RS (M3x10mm) x 4

© |

M4 Washer
MARIE (¢ 4x ¢ Bximm) x 2

ON

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
FEEEA T E I (M3nsmm) x &

800HBS

i

Ol

ER( ¢ 15x $ 2ixdmm) x 2

00

Bearing
R o 152 & xlimm) = 1

O]

TOOIEESF & 18x § Z2.Tel. Tmmx 1

Socket Screw
AR (M2 5xBmm) x 6

L

.\

Bearing C
maeRLm o

@ 21x & 15.Bx26mm

©@ [(wm © [|j=m

Socket Screw
P R (MIxBmm] x &

One-way Bearing
WEER o 15 ¢ 23xiimm

to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the
slant main gear.
WHNMEN SN 3.0 100

Please nota the
direction of bearing.

RERRRER

CAUTION
i

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the
concentricity of the bearing in order
to have the screw firmly secured, to
avoid the bearing stuck or heavy
load at one side and cause slip.

102T M1 Helical
Autorotation T

all Drive Goar Seot
A0ET M1 R iR

E PR M2 SxEmm

16




Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part. 700FLH12A

MRS RN RRTAR ) -

- = i ™
Main Blade Fixing Screw
When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it pEad (2l
firmly,but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of
malin blade holder and result In danger. © I::.
M EREES AR R - ANEIENETRNNEENR - BT
FRE - Socket Collar Screw

PO O FE AR A (M B3 2mimn) o 2

Socket Collar Sc }
fam e il
M5 Nut
WS 5 R x 2
LN o+
700 Carbon Fiber Blades aooHBs
é/ll!lﬁ“lﬂ l-© [ )
Socket Collar Screw
PO 0GR A (M4x2Tmm) x 1
M4 Nut
Linkage Rod(A) g M4 ES SO x 1 )
WY A M3nd2mm = £
E;\r'at:" g;u Link 7 o i Swashplate Leveler
EEE Maln Shaft ey TFRARE
Standard Equipment : BEa
Main shaft spacer(1) & g @ o L Horizontally Level
MRS LB (1) % R
& 12x § 16x1imm s e - T .
= |
Spare part : Main shaft spacer{0.8) 55
Main shaft spacaer{0.5) Swashplate
Main shaft spacer{0.3) +Fi

5 - EWEERK (0.8) ¢ 12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
FMES (0.5)  12x & 16x0.5mm
FEEF (0.3) ¢ 12% $ 16x0.3mm

T X
While using Flybarless system, plaase use
the swashplate leveler to callbrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
laveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the bast performance.

s AR

Ll

M1 Slant Thread Maln Drive Gear Set
M1 EEtE

mm
i (4 B The lowar edge of main gear need to be lined
| —— "@ up with lower edge of plnlon gear. This will
e ansure smooth meshing, and aveid
! ! # interfarence between pinion's base and main 700FLZ18 I
i | gear which can lead to unusual wear. = i
i

7 mesrmmmanen (Cga) O O
Al lovatorBall Lk Collar
t'ﬁ:-: ;«ﬂ' [T i P R o

LAARARIAE
Linkage Rod
\ ERA ﬁmmm x3

17



8.INSTALLATION FOR ESC REIBRBLE ALIGN I//

: Apply a little amount of T43 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
WA RGN REDERTS(EAE) -

Hobby Wing Platinum HV160A Brushless ESC
Hobby Wing Platinum HV1B0ASE RIS 25

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)

RS (WER)

Hook and Loop Tape{Hooked

Bl () . :

m Mount &E&U’mﬂ_

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

Eageggt rams nanan

&BAUTIO-H Microbeast PLUS
ER Flybariess System

The ideal location to mount the ESC, if the Lw.gg{]ﬁ-u
gryo Is mounted in suggested position 1,
is as far forward as necessary to aveld any
contact with gryo. The top of the ESC (fan)
should be as close as possible to the
opening located at the top of the canopy's
front window. This allows air flow to pass
over the ESC, improving the efficiency of
heat dissipation. Fallure to mount in this
location may affect flight performance due
to excessive heat by the ESC.

R el

. JE:
- " _':~‘\:-";..:::-'-H":"
iy ;
gl TS

L,

(8

]

(pos ]
AR (0 2)




9.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION ERpficEE ALIGN l//

m Apply a little amount of T43 thread
B DL lock when fixing a metal part.

|ERNEERFREDAETOELE) -
A MOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSHIZS 51 | c&un:ﬂ

The Microbeast PLUS unit can be mounted in nearly all possible orlentations. The Original manufactory packages

only restriction is that the plug connectors have to point In or against flying contalns product already assembled,
direction and the egdes of the unit must be parallel to the rotation axis . please confirm every screw Is firmly
You have to choose whether MIGROBEAST PLUS Is mounted horizontally (printed secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
surface 90 degrees to the main shaft) or vertically (printed surface in parallel with any plastic part.

the main shaft). RESEURAORONRERS | ARMITE
Microbsast PLUST LR BE MM EFLE - K- HRUEEROOANRTHE—H - RENESWEN.

BYLEEXPEER (HATREIRENENE)  NOERE (HRNTREBERT)

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:

LEDETRUARMTEESS -
Front
Status-LED Mounting orlentation
Status-LEDse SBHEOE
Biue Horizontal (Flat) %
Ea EE(R)
Red Vartical{on The Side)
il BE ()
Status-LED: Blua Status-LED: Red
*Factory Setting  + diERE® Status-LEDM@ : @ Status-LEDSS : il

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: instruction manual at Align wabsita.

EEHBNRERERERETE T EEE T -
El http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

P,
{1

=

il

19



10.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®iti=EmEE

Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount evenly.
INRRREEEERTREE -

Press this latch to
allow the battery to

slide out along the rall.
SaBHn R RaRiEYy
B - BEARED

Slide the battery mounting plate
along the rail until a "click™ is
heard to make sura the battery
mountin Is latched,
ﬁ!ﬂﬂé TRUANENTRY
"EE RS ERREEEEA RN -

Option Equipment l
]

11.CANOPY ASSEMBLY mms=%

ALIGN I//

ag;:mﬁm

AN

Keap the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easler to Insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.

R SRR RS R A B EREE




12.ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION ®3BHiRsEEsT AUGN ///4

Habby Wing
Platinum HV180A
Brushless ESC
Hobby Wing
Platinum HV180A
REAES

Carbon Fiber Tall Contral Pushrod

Approx. B0Zmm x 1
R R B0Zmm x 1

2
had L
o TEEmm c-
- L4
L J'! ;.J |} 1

13.MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL #rEM-#EmRE ALIGN l//

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN helicopter standard equipment, must and compatible with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and so on, please refer to flight and setup instruction in
this manual.

ALIGN helicopterif & fEFEMICROBEAST PLUSE RN AR « MERALIGNE R AR SEAF(EEN - A8 S - BRRRTHRE - RESE

USER NOTICE @gmiigmE

&Wﬁhmﬂ 1.lf assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...ete, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage er insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
alectronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficient power supply. Make sure to
carefully check every assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to every flight to prevent
any unforeseen danger.

1,528 - RIZMAEISAEY - WIEEAALIGN REEN (SR TR - TRAE) - RBEOWEROHERRAERNNREED - URRIR
MR- HEFE - BRIZAHRER MICROBEAST PLUS HD ERERASR(BE) - LISHERE - BENENEEE -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD &/ - 97 - {213 - NS5 BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HDE 526 -

JAEEFRT - FITHNE - BE - BUEREFDRESORERNE - ZFEHRE - PEEENHETRESNE - FARTHAZE
FRRE - pLREERFESFERmsSIRATH '

MANUAL LINK o7 iElis

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless Systam Is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS BRSMAE - BESERTAVAZES « BT LREEBEASTY MICROBEAST
PLUS/HDE S - B ERENESREEBTAR - BIERERSNSMVI2xERVA.2EEBRAS -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
: Instruction manual at Align website.

BENENRE R RN TR TR T - i
[=]; http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

21



PARTS IDENTIFICATION &#iiE

[ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM ST MM

Status LED ———— ;Eéﬂuttun
e ) ADIED ]
[.__r' it -"Jﬂ E i OO @i
B
'hgﬂ_w"dl LT |$ H i ‘%}j —— Cyclic Galn
e O 0,500 e+ Direct Cyclic
il ou E% o _:' Feed Forward
ou SO S
o e 2 1, 6080 @‘_ Talil Dynamic
Sensor Port
EREED

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING DIAGRAM RTERARESTEE

ESC

AILERON

ELEVATOR

Recalver THROTTLE
HaE RUDDER Orange

T

PITCH
CH1 CH2 CH3 RUD
Servo Serve Servo Servo
ARE mEH ek RS

=

E E For detall connectivity, please scan QR Code
. then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

EEBRESE - RBEAR Code HIGTMICROBEAST

E | PLUSHIAE -

MICROBEAST PLUS HD Flybarless System(Optional)
MICROBEAST PLUS HDR R A E(RNE)

If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
alectronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable powaer
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficlent power supply, suggestto upgrade
the flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up. Please refer to
BEASTX wabsite for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

LR - MM E A - WA ALIGN BEEN (SRS - TRRY) - MPOWERONESRBERDRERED « 08
HERRE - H8FE - REPAEEAMCROBEAST PLUS HD ST RRAR(RIE) « LUERRRE - BENEGEEN -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD /8 - BVE - {88 - &M MICROBEAST PLUS HD BSR4 -

22



14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @RS EREE ALIGN //

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connact to BEC powaer.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting In order to prevent any accident
caused by the motor running during the setting.

HRAEREMESEE - H EBECEB AT FTIRE -

FR:ATEZER - NENRATENRNNEENRHNRE=ERELF - DONENEDRBTM =R N -

SERVO CONFIGURATION MiEgseE

Follewing the serve configuration dilagram on right, plug the serves te Gyro.

AERSEHETAEERSEE - HEBETIEEE -

Front
A "‘

CH3 Servo A W
chomEa - T U A H CH1 Servo

15.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING rsisrRekiens ALIGN ///4

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-Head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horm should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tail pitch slider should be halfway on
the tall output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the galn switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DEBAFCMBR RN SEESE  DHREE R ERRREEMRY = "R H L "R R E R - RHBNERRGE TR REN - BT
HEFTRAECN IR « SRR AR NIRRT R « 3PN R - ISR R M SR S R S0E « IR
IEMS R PR - RS RROLIREE « BERRE - DRAESEWEN" - MEE 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING = Roumwe

gt

After the gyro Is enable and under non-Head lock mode, Approx.10mm
correct u‘tﬁﬁp tgwui'liun of tail servo and tail pitch mumbiy ¥10emim

is as photo. assembly is not in the middle
posltlnn. please ud[ua‘t the length of rudder control rod to

an’

Cm
] o

PR M - EIEHERT « RIGESEAE PitchiBHHE EREED
i - 5 PitchEE A E R RN B RS R B RER -

To check the head lock direction of gyro Is to move the tall
clockwlise and the tall serve horn will be trimmed
counterclockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

FEMEELORE - BFSREINNEEE - BERNEEEE
IE+ BEEFRRRERNEE NEE G RMEE -

Tail Moving Direction Trim Direction For
EERE Tall Servo Horn.
RSN ET R

23



16.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING EiER®ERHPINE ALIGN //

The rotational spead must set below 2,200RPM for safety to prevent any unexpected danger.
HRMNETERAEZEHANERE  RITHFTEE2,200rpm - HAWSSFTRMOGCE  EESSRAETHME -

GENERAL FLIGHT
GENERAL FLIGHT —aiTaizt BAL RLE
Throttle Pitch
Fiily ®iE
100%High S .
5 iy | 2
4 85%
60%~65%Hovering .
3 S0%-65% M +5
2 40%
Stick position at high/Throttle 100%/Pitch+12° 0% Low Spoed P
LB ORI 1S i R =
s i ey D
B [, Rl e et i
Stick position at Hoverl A L
mnmmnm“m 1 z 3 4 5
Throttle Curve{H Fl
_________________________ PR
‘zl--ul _______ g — . :
M | Pitch and Rotation Speed Pitch 26
TIP:It is recommaended to use a lower pitch
setting when using higher RPM\Head speed.
This will allow for batter 3
.m%*ﬁ%‘n
Mpmlﬂunn‘nm-z*-u'
Ansper 2 | IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |
3D FLIGHT 30#&miTEst T e
5 100% +10=+12"
4 75%
3
F]
1
o | 100%
"
! ¥ T
Stick position at high/Throtile1 00%/Plich+12*
AR AEM00%/Pich+12

i 4
REM=R

- I IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Stlck position at mldd!lJThm!ﬂi 0%/ Pitch 0° Throttle Pitch
IR B M0WPitch 0 il R
T00% High 12°

100%
B5% Middle o

100%E A2’

100%

Stick position at low/Throttle 100%/Pitch-12" 5%
T BRI 00 Pieh-A 2"

&mmx 1. Pitch range : Approx. +15.,

| E B |2 Ifthep is set too high, it will result In shorter
flight duration and motor performance.

3. ing the throttle to provide a higher speed Is
preferable to Increasing the pitch high. I

1AREE(PHCh TR 215" - ' rieote c_u%ménlllgm;

e ——

]

28X MIERE - DRREDRRTERMELE -
RN AL ERMGENRTED I - SiIRESANEE -

24



17.RCM-BLBSOMX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE Bxm7psesx ALIGN ///4

RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) MOTOR  RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) fRRBIMS:E

Power and torque requirements of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born in Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B50MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flylng testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations In RC Modeling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

SR ERTAN - BENORR - T REH TSI 650N EE « BIDMHRATIMIRAEE  FrRNSLTISEE S100W - BUS-OEED
TR 11000W « AL EERATEN NS 850MX FiE - HHRC FVHE - HENRENENLHE - 5RO/ QUDR RS0 0N EEDED
Ak - BESRTREARNNENSRNETREE - BTRATEEHENRENETE - EFHASENCEDRBASRENERDEE - MEEER
B - LREREERRIIETA RS 2Z ERTRRRE - BEDGORLRRNE RN - ERNDE - MR - HRTRRE - EER - RS0 RiEmN
- BAVERELATRENRL - NENERED - BE - BENE - AENTERA - FNTAERRRE - ANNARCTDETES S FREE -

SPECIFICATION Ryt P ILLUSTRATION #E#mea
g DC Power
Brushless DCmE
C—]  Motor
R Throttle Signal
{Racalvar)
50 PR ()
KV KV {E | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage WAER 125
Stator Diameter EFNE | 45 mm Stator Thicknass ESEE | 35mm
Stator Arms e | 12 Magnet Poles HE | 10
Max Continuous Current  BCCHHEER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current B EREE | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power @A FRTE | 5100W Max Instantaneous Power B EME | 11000W{2sec)
Dimension R | Shaft #6x56.Tx112.5mm | Weight Hm | Approx. 570g

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.
BEESEREFREANNIEDNETEER - SREEDEEN - RENERS TR IRORSEREHANT -

18.HOBBY WING PLATINUM HV160A BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL semzseers ALIGIN I//

PRODUCT FEATURES E&%e

Hobby Wing Platinum HV160A Brushless ESC can be set up by ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer.
So please scan QR code for ALIGN website start downloading for more information:
http://www.align.com.tw/downlead-en/asbox/

Hobby Wing Platinum HV1G0AR R EE IR BALIGN ASBOX EDERERH A SHEE - MIBHAR Code Bid KA
TERMEREE N ; hitp:liwww.align.com.tw/download-en/asbox/

» High performance microprocesseor with a running frequency of ip to 120 - EAETHERRI20MHz R ERERE - #85H
MHz for excellent motor speed-governing and super soft startup. FREITGIR - 000 B 0 2 T I M

- Microprocessor powered by Independent DC regulator has better anti- : ﬁﬂ!!ﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂﬂlﬂﬁﬂl REBSHRTE
interference performance, which greatly reduces the risk of losing contral. RS RET

* The maximum motor speed can reach 210,000 RPM (for 2 pole motor), i iﬂﬁﬂll!ﬂﬁjﬂ 21!: (000 RPM{2H &%) -

70,000 RPM (for & pole motor) and 35,000 RPM (for 12 pole moter). 70,000RPM (GR1:8) - 35,000RPM (12887538 )

= Multiple flight modes: Fixed-wing, Hallcopter (Linear Throttle), Hellcopter - Af "EEREVEFREESMEUEAFREERDT
(EIf Governor) , Helicopter (Store Governar). "ﬁﬂ#ﬂﬁ!ﬁﬂ AEROEL .

- Data logging records the standardized RPM, minimum voltage and " Eﬁgaﬁﬁs T%Eﬂ%ﬂhﬂ?&ﬁt! .
maximum temperature of the flight. AGR -

+ “Restart in auto function® can manually interrupt the auto rotation and : gﬁg E=EEHE§!%EEE %ﬁg@k
quickly restart the motor to avold crashes caused by incorrect operations.

« WIFI module (sold separately) for programming the ESC wirelessly with : E%‘;‘:ﬁgﬂéﬁ !%%igaﬂiﬂlﬁﬁﬂﬂﬂﬂﬁﬁ
your smart phone (105 or Android). : .

* Internal anti-spark circultry effectively eliminates electric sparks - MERATERE - BRARLBRMECOBAE -
produced when the ESC Is powered on, - AFWE (RPM) AMKBETE -

» Independent output port for RPM (that is: motor speed) signals. - Separate - BESUSNDENT  AREESHELCONRERET
programming port for ESC parameter setup through ALIGN ASBOX HIMI-IGH ASBOX SIERERETEBREE -
Multifunction Programmer. . Egﬂﬂ . ﬂﬁﬂg . gﬁ E! BRERYE

- Separate programming port for ESC programming or parameter setting. - AREREY

« Multiple protections like thermal shutdown protectien, overload protection, - HEGIHNI-}HEEHEIME!E HWETHE

over-current protreeion, ete, I&Elﬁtﬂﬂ.!ﬂgﬂ HAE - BRARERMNBECERRK
* BEC s separated from other circuits of the ESGC, it may keap normal output

even when MOSFET board of the ESC Is burnt or breakdown. B 1L S ML 1 M L
. ?.‘T::Ir;:ﬂar::xm upgrade via ALIGN ASBOX Multifunction Programmer or ASBOXESMIEN S MmWIFIEE ) -

25



SPECIFICATIONS ERNE

Model Main .e;-!:pllnntinna Input Voltage Cont./Peak Current BEC Voltage
0L mAE HASRE HEENER BEC
Switch-mode, 5¥~8V Adjustable
For 700-800 Class 6~145 LiPo Battery Voltage (Step: 0.1V),10A/25A
Hellcopter (Propeller: | (32,2v~51.8V) 160A/200A Cont./Peak Current
700-800mm) E~125EER BREMEBEC - R RESV-8VEif(H
TOO-B00EWEE AR (2 (22.2V~51.8V) SR R0VER) - EEFEER
£ 1 T00-800mm} 104 - ER925A
Habby Wing Throttle Signal/BEC Output Wire/RPM Signal Transmission Wire Size/Weight Stﬁta rate Programming Port
Platinum HV 1604 | P {8 9/ BECH 1 B/RPME S I &8 R s BUSMELWETE
White/Red/Black: Throttle Signal Wire ; Sor senmactng /L IBMARE O
Red/Brown: BEC Output Wire ; Yellow: RPM Bl T, i Cocaiin st
Signal Transmission Wire 108x50x34mm/282g 3 M RALIGH Aﬁﬂﬂxigﬁﬂ:ﬂ
H:i-WM=pBREAHMEHEE . il - E_BRRBECH h

USER GUIDE ERRBE

&c&nﬁu The default throttle range of this ESC is from 1100 s to 19401 5, 50 you need to re-calibrate the throttle

range when the first time you use this ESC or after you replace the transmitter.
EFNBENDMTEEEAREMI00us-1940us - RENEHEFASSEENRRASSEBEHEN - SMEFREHMYTE -

I.Connections E@RTER

RPM Signal Wire(Yellow): plug it into the RPM input
channel on the fiybarless system. (This wire can be
used for providing RPM signal data when using external
spead-governing device.
BEC Output Wire (Red/Brown): plug it into the battery
channel or any unoccupied channel on the receiver.
(For battar BEC powar supply, we racommand plugging
this wire into the battery channel or any uncccupled
channel on FBL system if the FBL system is permitted.
eThmH.I!n Signal Wire (White/Red/Black): plug it into the
throttle channel on the receiver or the comesponding
channel on the FBL system, such as RX B channel on
the VBAR system. For which channel you should plug
it in, it depends on what kind of recelver and FBL
system you use. The White wira is for transmitting
throttle signals, the Red & Black cables are parallely
connected in the BEC output wire, which means BEC aor
voltage output wire and ground cable.

0 RPMERR (H) : S ARTHNRENEE A : (EERNDERY - TEARPNERREHEEEBE - )

o BECHLE (4 - ) ' BERUNNPECHLBE N BUAROTARNREETHAE - (AEYESHBECHEAN - ERPRHNRR
AFHMART - BEHBECREARTFHENRROTR AR NRERTZHAE - )

O BMNERE (8- R) : HARGRBMAEREPHRFRNESN - OVBARRHMARX BRE - GEUNARERFHRARAY
ME - RPERARBEAMER - MAISIRESEREMEBECHE LM (HMBECERERLRIMR) -

Il.Throttle Range Calibration MPI{TEGHRESE

&"'&”ﬁ” During the ESC/Radio calibration, please set the throttle curve to NORMAL and ensure the corresponding

throttle amounts to the maximum throttle endpeint and the minimum throttle endpoint on your transmitter
are raspectively 100% and 0%.

EHiTHRMT RO - WM RN E ANORMAL - 105 & 5 T8 M SRR MR E R100% - HPIEERTRAEMER%

Turn on the transmitter and move the throttle The ESC will keep beeping indicating the number of LiPo cells q
stick to the top position, and connect the ESC you have plugged in. (A long beep reprasents 5, ashort beap
to a battery. The motor will emit * 123" reprasents 1. E.g. The ESC will beep two long beeps and two
indicating the ESC is powered on normally. short beeps to indicate a 125 LiPo pack.
HEEZE SaMIIeEY EIHEXNEgH - ERERRLRrTERREEN (REER-AR5 - SHEE-2ATR - #0:
MREBRLH2ERE r ARHEER 12588 @ 45 080U — N — |- )
2 seconds later, the motor will emit Move the throttle stick to the bottom !
two short beeps indicating the position in 3 seconds. 1 second later, a Efg“;ﬂndcﬂmﬂfﬁi:q
maximum throttle position has been short beep will emit indicating the minimum ““Em is I:audrpto go
—p successfully calibrated and accepted. throttle position has been accepted. .
‘Egﬂy‘ - EREERHHRE-CRENT - BE AR AMESEERE - i1 "B—EET HENERLTH « FEINE R
il !llﬁ&gﬁﬂr & mn&ﬁﬁnmﬂmm & B E.Tgﬂgﬂ

26




19.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING mRiTE/{FIREREE ALIGN I//

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAilA MM MENBEIER T

A safe and effective practice method Is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the
fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practica to operate the throttle stick (as baelow illustration) and repeat practicing
“Throttle high/low", "Alleron left/right”, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keap practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out. “ %

BPLS R AN G L - BT - AT lmﬁﬂﬂm—g&ﬂﬂ . ﬁiﬂﬂﬂ = ﬂ!%ﬂ
E‘EEE BLEEONE - DS BT R P ERT - MBS - SR ! FET MRS EEE RS -
1. EH R AR EROES (REREREE) - THEARNRENEST -

2BRREERENHSES (SRENRESLNTE) - EEEREHPIRNE - BIRES - AR SR i I SR -
LENROONEDONEE MESANEITRER FEESHEEERENESEREY -

Mode 2 lllustration BT
== Move Left Move Right
AvyE: E{ 734 <= Moyel o Right —>>
‘ = Aloron Bt |5 Rotate Left Rotate Right <.
W (- o on
fE '\\ i 1 = 4 _Flr
f%‘fmﬁ* | [Elovator7t@/ i) Eﬁ_*&--ﬂ; )
[} o) Forward Rotate
[ oy - &~ ““'"m!
{(._- 'h.'\-. 5_.&-0";‘};&
fi‘b{-*d ‘HI Throttie wF1_ | | ‘&ﬁhﬁ
o[- o J*’!
Ay ATy, b
E i 'P-&:,*EH1 EE%J
+'"=~i* (Rudder 5@ T34
i () N [m-]f) Tum ke

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE  m{TMEsGIN

CAUTION * When an'hrln at the flying field.
N . flying

ZCheck If the screws are firmly tightened.
[ZCheck If the transmitter and recelvers are fully charged.

CETHE- MRS NE
@ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂgammﬁﬁﬂi
[AFE

If there are other radio cantrol aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are ualn Fra uan interferance can cause your model, or other modals to crash and increase the risk of danger.
104 iﬁf:r 1) » ANSRAPIDHE  TEHRRMSIEEEROHER 2000w IEE T RN E R AR I0ER E -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR Em#FICRE
AT

First check to make sure no ona alse Is operating on the same Check If the throttle stick Is set at
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and the lowest position.
turn on the transmitter. RBAMEREEREDNE - [ Mode 1]
gg:a}m&ﬁﬁ!mmnumm H * HETRRESNBrIE ©@Are the rudders moving according te the controls?
@ Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhARRESAEERSEE0nT
* Check the moveme CHBREENERRTERMNY -
+ EhERTER
ON! Stap1 ONI! Step2 gaFﬂ S‘lapr:'l - &
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power verse the above orders to turn off.
ZMERERE ErERARRE RREIR TR DR M E R BT »

27



This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper Is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEAREERTHREEL - BSTRERERETERDE - ERATENHRRETNNERHEXEREAS ORRE - EERTHERR
BAENBESE -

Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed e
BrERSE = T

&Cgﬂgh

if swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the :wuhlplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear onca helicoptar lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediataly after liftoff.

HAAMIER  +TRUESEENERNOEM - €+ FRAMNEONGE - LRNDER S+ RIS ERX TS « LR BRI S0 IR -
HREAT | SERN-+TREERKTR  EMRRNSMEESEEE - —MONREEESDNER -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS =RRBREHNAE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.

2 Ralse the throttle stick slowly and stop Just before the hellcopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the twe blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher er lowar than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1.MEmAEERD T ERNNE S - ARSOLENE FRISY  HENRnEn -
288 ERHPEN T LT BRI - ERIBRMDIE - R RARREE W -
3.GERRENTATIRGIEREDEEREND  TFRERETRIR—TITHRENEEEST "R kR MDA NSNS -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch Is too small. Please lengthen ball link for regular trim.

a. FHED RSB RN N TIRE(PITCHERX, - HEERLREE -
bEEMBERRENDOZRMBTME(PITCHEN - MNEEREIEFLE -

AE'E

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the
helicopter at a distance of at least 10m.
MEGIGERERE - PSRRI 0D R AEER -

Color Mark Sif T iCMErEER

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6" when hovering.
TEMORERNDITHIRD - WTNEENENE - EREEREE -

RSN  FEIE—TPRchRE I RETRmM AN +5-6" -

TMENT AND NOTICE WRiTHESER

@ B
Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your ayes away from tha halicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keap the helicopter away
from all abstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to Improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
ORREFMMETROEEN - SR CEAANERS - BXREEE - WER /BN - BOGEREmEEy - LI EamERR
102RN E - BRE A REE TSNS TRE - 75125 T AR e A R R -
N
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.
[DFor flying safety, pleasa carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
CFERITIEEE A e -
DRIRCTEE  EHATEERSREARENERSIER -

AFT

Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicoptear.
EFRERERERTERSRERT

28




STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE hP3=HmeE

@When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly AN “':1_'.-'/_*._ - ﬂkﬁ
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. $ =0 i f.;ij;-_ﬂ 4
Keep practicing this action until you control the throttle . ',-"""-' '-"-‘-i' :::
smoothly. R R r— |8

ORERBEEREING - SOSEDMENEET - SREENRILLE Mode1| [Mode2 |
AR TR BRI R -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI 2

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the hellcopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1. @0 EAFIEN -
LEHARGER-BRE®ENIEEES - BEHEDEHBMRD
AEERIHEARMEERGR -

| &c{&wﬂn @If the nose of the hellcopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the hellcopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

&If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

ONERANRESR - BEEDMEEEE  MEERECHUENEFRNEST10ERNREEE -
OREFERETAR  BEEEEAA - TRERRS 10 DR ERNEE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING ARE#Ea{rem

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the halicopter to right or left, and then slowly move
the rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original
position.

1. FH I BPYER -
RHARANBREHNS HGEEEABRIRARERTEAARRORFNE -

STEP 4

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a clrcle on
the ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.
WHRRE STEP1~3 IH{EME T » it CEEE N EEEBOHEAS B
1T + RUBDOREREREDAE AT -

[@¥ou can draw a smaller circle whan you Sﬂ more familiar with the actions.
OR MBI RRIFRNE » OILIEE ) B -

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE &®2EZ#oaflREEE

Aftar you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in frent of the helicopter.

BERRESTEM - ERE T - TEHNERERATRIRABSTER -4 - 2 - BEERARRGCATE SN -

29




20.TROUBLESHOOTING ®Ri{TPiinmR

AUGN ///4

—

Problem
3 R

Cause

Solution
2] -

FEREEMPIRRTGREER -

TBII':‘H Tracking is Off 'F;Mn?:":lﬂw rods are not even Adjust length of Linkage rod A.
racking ) n AEENARE
BT PTCHERRERET TS
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4to 5
degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
a5 ia =TI R A HREPRChE) + 458
ERNBERE (FRRERY = B M 401 T00~1B00RPM)
Howverl nHa th ruétlu curve is too low mm%mﬁ hovering point on
R RS PR (kD60 %)
Howver
h ]
e Sl e
Mot e h rees. 8
ﬂmrT'?mﬁ around 11%1%“.
Headspeed too high DRI A M Pitch i) + 458
T E RN (FREES = B R 401700~ 1800 RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
e b e R transmitter (around 60%)
B £ B R TR PR (KD 6.0 56)
Drifting of tall occurs during Rudder neutral point Improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hovaring, or of rudder
ng, or dalay s RPIRRERS -1 bl
Rudder
Response ﬁﬁlﬁlﬂ . Egsﬁ% Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
BRES DL NRE T T T
Tail oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro galn
at hover or full throttle EnEERsEEs RERRIERNSE

If above solution does notresolve yourissues, please check with experienced pllets or contact your Align dealar.
HESM CEES - OXREAEHRE AUNFCRTESESERORFENNIRTOEERS -

30



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters, Multicopters,
and FPV Racing Quads to provide a more diversified experience for our customers. Visit our website
at www.align.com.tw for the latest news, information, and updates about our extensive line of

products for the RC enthusiasts.
Good Flying!

BABHEHNSHERGROBRREN - BONERNAMNBAMER -

SHERRSANTSONE  HEETHAN  SERTH - TEHRRIESR - BH7B
Eggﬁiﬂibﬂﬂﬁﬁ!ﬂﬁ - RO LGEATFEE - ANBRIHORNNE - LRSH

RBEH—BMmGRORTHE -

ALIGN T-REX Helicopter GHEEERE
http:/fwww.align.com.tw/helicoptar-en/

ALIGN Multicopter THESHMRITH

hitp:fiwww.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad 555G
http:/fwww.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website ZHER
http:fiwww.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart D E
hitp://shop.align.com.iw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder Ri®4Em
http:/fshop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook

ALIGN Instagram
https:linstagram_com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube

ALIGN Youku
hitp:/fi. youku.com/u/UMTQONJEwNjczNg==

hitps:/iwww.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/7ref=mf

hitps:fiwww.youlube.com/channel/lUCaP]_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN



www.a]ign.ggﬁ
www.align.com.tw

v.align

Specifications & Equipment/38 {8 &2 {&:
Length/#§ 5 5:1320mm

Height/{#§ 5 &:360mm

Main Blade Length/EEK H:700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ EAERBEE:1582mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/EEREH:281mm

Motor Drive Gear/ 5B BRI 13T

Main Drive Gear/Eg#§:110T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/E BB #E:102T
Tail Drive Gear/ER{E§8%:23T

Drive Gear Ratio/iEii{@ B ;: 8.46:1:4.43

Flying Weight(with batteey)/£ & & (= 8:th): Approx. 5100g

qﬁ
ﬁ
by
"

1582 mim

-

L J

SR iOEEEEARTIDT=IRES)

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.Apr.zccoors



